RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 12-08-2014

COURT OF APPEALS CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS **OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW ALLEN LILEK,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Case No. 2014AP784-CR

Trial Case No. 2008CF002852 (Milwaukee Co.)

APPEALED FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ENTERED ON APRIL 13, 2010, FROM THE DECISION AND ORDER DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S POST-CONVICTION MOTION ENTERED ON AUGUST 6, 2012, HON. REBECCA F. DALLET, PRESIDING, AND FROM THE ORDER DENYING MOTION TO WITHDRAW PLEA FILED APRIL 1, 2014, HON. STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN PRESIDING.

> JOHN J. GRAU Attorney for Defendant-Appellant P. O. Box 54 414 W. Moreland Blvd. Suite 101 Waukesha, WI 53187-0054 (262) 542-9080 (262) 542-4860 (facsimile) State Bar No. 1003927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.	, ,
Table of Contentsi	
Table of Authoritiesii-iii	
Statement of Issues1	
Statement on Necessity of Oral Argument & Publication of Opinion1	
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts1-11	
Argument	
I. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT MATTHEW ENTERED HIS PLEA VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY, AND INTELLIGENTLY	
II. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT SENTENCED THIS DISABLED FIRST TIME OFFENDER TO A 35 YEAR SENTENCE CONSISTING OF 20 YEARS OF INITIAL CONFINE- MENT FOLLOWED BY 15 YEARS OF EXTENDED SUPERVISION	
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ORDERED COMPETENCY EXAMINATIONS AFTER THE AUGUST 28, 2008 REPORT OF DR. KNUDSON FINDING MATTHEW INCOMPETENT AND NOT LIKELY TO REGAIN COMPETENCE	
A. Series of Events40-43	
B. Wis. Stat. 971.14 does not envision serial court ordered examinations43-49	
Conclusion49	
Certification	
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

McCleary v. State , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971)	31,32,36
<pre>State v. Bangert, supra, 131 Wis.2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986)</pre>	12,13,14,16
State v. Bollig, 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis. 2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199 (2000)	16
<pre>State v. Brown, 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906 (2006)</pre>	12,13,14
State v. Gallion, 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 (2004)	30,31,32
<pre>State v. Howell, 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis.2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48</pre>	14,15
<pre>State v. McKenzie, 139 Wis. 2d 171, 407 N.W.2d 274 (Ct. App. 1997)</pre>	43
<pre>State v. Ogden, 199 Wis. 2d 566, 544 N.W.2d 574 (1996)</pre>	32
<pre>State v. Spears, 147 Wis. 2d 429, 433 N.W. 2d 595 (Ct. App. 1988)</pre>	32
<pre>State v. Szulczewski, 216 Wis. 2d 495, 574 N.W.2d 660 (1998)</pre>	36
<pre>State v. Van Camp, 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997)</pre>	16,19,29
State v. Wood, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 2010 WI 17, 780 N.W.2d 63 (Ct. App. 2010)	40
Statutes Cited:	
55.08	37
971.08	12

971.14	3,45,	47
971.14(2)		7
971.14(2)(a)		47
971.14(2)(am)		47
971.14(2)(c)	44,	48
971.14(2)(g)		48
971.17		38
